thence running north thirty-four degrees 
and forty-five minutes (34° 45') east one thousand (1000) 
feet to angle No. 1 ; thence running south twenty-two de-
grees (22°) east two hundred (200) feet to angle No. 2; 
thence south forty-one degrees and thirty minutes (41° 30') 
east five hundred and ninety-four (594) feet to angle No. 3; 
thence running south thirty-seven degrees and thirty minutes 
(37° 30') west nine hundred and ninety (990) feet to angle No. 
4 ; thence north thirty-six degrees and fifteen- minutes (36° 15') 
west seven hundred and thirty-seven (737) feet to place of 
beginning.”

On the trial the plaintiff offered in evidence the following 
location certificate:

“ Notice. — The undersigned claim five hill claims of two 
hundred feet each frontage and running back one thousand 
feet, thence running from a stake on the west bank of Ice